GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE
LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1235
ANSWERED ON 01/08/2024
Steps taken to simplify legal language

1235. Smt. Jebi Mather Hisham:

Will the Minister of Law and Justice be pleased to state:

(a) whether steps have been taken to simplify legal language to make it accessible for the general public, promote inclusivity and transparency, which in turn paves the way for easy access to justice and empowerment of citizens, if so, the details thereof; and

(b) the details of spending made over the last five years for the initiatives of simplifying the civil laws?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE; AND MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

(SHRI ARJUN RAM MEGHWAL)

(@) Yes. The Legislative Department is mandated with drafting of laws on the basis of the policy decisions taken by the concerned administrative Ministries/Departments of the Government of India and as per the procedure prescribed by the Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs in the Manual of

Parliamentary Procedure in the Government of India.

The Legislative Department has been taking necessary steps to ensure that legislative drafting is simple, plain, precise and unambiguous. Efforts


are also being made to aim at clarity of expressions and use of appropriate words and expressions.

The Legislative Department has requested all Ministries/ Departments of the Government of India to ensure that the legislative policies are made simple and framed in easy-to-understand language. Further, Draftspersons are also given suitable training.

The Institute of Legislative Drafting and Research (ILDR) offers training in legislative drafting with the focus on drafting the legislations in simple/ plain language to make it accessible for the general public.

Simple words in the standard Legal Glossary are included. Only those words, expression and phrases are included which have been decided as Hindi synonyms of English words according to specific contexts while preparing the Hindi text of Central Acts, etc. While deciding the words, expression and phrases of legal or technical nature used in Central Acts in the Legal Glossary, an effort has been made to make the Hindi synonyms such that they are simple and easily understandable and whose meaning is exact according to the English word.

(b) Government resources are being used and no quantified spending on simplifying civil laws has been incurred.

